From: I S <ons.tants.com>

Sent: 06 September 2024 14:24

To: Kamaljit Khokhar

Cc: Victoria Lazenby

Subject: RE: WNS/2021/1819/EIA: DHL AL1, Towcester [JN2138]

Afternoon Kam,

I should have added to my previous email that we will need to receive the NH response by Monday 2pm (9%
September) to allow a minimum review period of 24 hours before the commencement of the planning committee.

Kind regards,

Associate Transport Planner | SAJ Transport Consultants

sai—consultants.com

www.linkedin.com/in_
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www.saj-consultants.com www.getme2.co.uk
Suite 22, 2" Floor, Northumbrian Water House, 7-15 Pink Lane, Newcastle upon Tyne, NE1 5DW

From:

Sent: 05 September 2024 13:04

To: Kamaljit Khokhar <Kamaljit.Khokhar@nationalhighways.co.uk>
Cc: Victoria.Lazenby @nationalhighways.co.uk

Subject: WNS/2021/1819/EIA: DHL AL1, Towcester [JN2138]
Importance: High

Hi Kam,

| am the transport consultant acting on behalf the applicant for the above planning application. | have recently
received a copy of the attached correspondence, which includes an email from yourself (dated 9™ August 2024). It
states that NH will be preparing a written response to matters concerning the above application during early

September, prior to the planning committee scheduled on Tuesday 10" September 2024.

Please can you provide with me a copy of the NH response ahead of the committee date? It is imperative that the
response is shared with the applicant, as it may influence the determination of the planning application.

| look forward to your response.

Kind regards,



Associate Transport Planner | SAJ Transport Consultants
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